in 2024. This level, consistent with historically low levels, correlates with a minor number of sizable clients undergoing

judicial reorganization in 2Q24 and 4Q24. However, it is worth mentioning that the customer base as a whole

maintains historical resilience, thanks to a business model with recurring revenue, supported by a dispersed and

diversified customer base.

Sales and Marketing Expenses

Sales and Marketing Expenses represented 19.4% of Net Management Revenue in 4Q24 , stable compared to 3Q24

and representing a 120 basis point decrease from 4Q23.

In the full year, this line constituted 19.7% of Net Management Revenue, reflecting a 40 basis point decline from the

2023 figure. This reduction is even more significant when considering the performance of a major TOTVS

brand-building advertising campaign, and the expanded TOTVS Universe event, which occupied a 50% larger venue

than in 2023. Therefore, the sales team's enhanced efficiency facilitated increased investment in Advertising and

Marketing and Events, resulting in a higher margin on overall Sales and Marketing Expenses.

This document is a TOTVS’ property. All rights reserved © 4Q24 Earnings Release 16

General, Administrative and Other Expenses

In R$ million 4Q24 4Q23 ∆  3Q24 ∆  2024 2023 ∆

Adjusted G&A Expenses and Others (103.0) (92.9) 10.8%  (95.1) 8.3%  (382.8) (335.9) 14.0%

% Management Net Revenue 8.3% 8.8% -50 bp  8.0% 30 bp  8.2% 8.4% -20 bp

 General and Administrative Expenses (100.0) (90.9) 10.0%  (102.2) (2.2%)  (378.0) (311.6) 21.3%

 Provision for Contingencies (9.9) (9.8) 0.6%  (4.5) 117.5%  (20.4) (20.5) (0.5%)

 Other Net Revenues (Expenses) 6.8 7.7 (11.5%)  11.6 (41.1%)  15.6 (3.8) (509.7%)

General, Administrative, and Other Expenses closed the quarter at

8.3% of Net Revenue, which is 50 basis points lower than the level

reported in 4Q23 and 30 basis points higher than 3Q24. This

increase compared to the previous quarter is mainly due to the

R$5.3 million rise in the Provision for contingencies line, which has

presented a more concentrated seasonality in the fourth quarter

over the past 3 years. It is worth mentioning that the full year view

reveals a consistent reduction in the Provision for Contingencies in

the flow of new shares, with a downward behavior in recent years,